

No. 220155, Original

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF  
STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

---

**MOTION TO ENLARGE WORD-COUNT LIMIT  
AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

Ken Paxton  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorney General of Texas

Brent Webster  
First Assistant Attorney  
General of Texas

Lawrence Joseph  
Special Counsel to the  
Attorney General of Texas

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
kenneth.paxton@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1414

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF  
STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND  
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Defendants.*

---

**MOTION TO ENLARGE**  
**WORD-COUNT LIMIT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Reply in Support of Motion for Leave to File .....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Defendant States’ factual arguments lack merit. ....	2
A. Pennsylvania’s critiques of the evidence are false.....	2
B. Georgia’s critiques of the evidence are false.....	4
C. Michigan’s critiques of the evidence are false.....	5
D. Wisconsin’s critiques of the evidence are false.....	7
II. Defendant States’ legal arguments lack merit. ....	9
A. Pennsylvania changed its deadline for receiving ballots through judicial, not legislative, action.....	9
B. Pennsylvania cannot ignore the express terms of state law concerning signatures...	12
C. The Michigan Secretary of State violated state statute when she mailed absentee ballot applications. ....	14
D. Georgia abrogated its statutes.....	17
E. Wisconsin abrogated its statutes.....	20
III. This case warrants summary disposition or expedited briefing. ....	22
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	15
<i>Davis v. Secretary of State</i> , 2020 WL 5552822 (Sept. 2020) .....	15
<i>Democratic Party of Georgia, et al. v. Raffensperger, et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-5028-WMR (N.D. Ga. Mar 6, 2020) .....	19
<i>Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	10-11
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948) .....	3
<i>In re November 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , 2020 WL 6252803 (Oct. 3, 2020) .....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-03850-PBT (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2020) .....	13
<i>Shipley v. Chicago Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	20
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020) .....	4-5, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	11
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-31 .....	17
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-493 .....	17
K.S.A. 25-1120 .....	16

M.C.L. § 168.715.....	16
M.C.L. § 168.759(2), (4)-(5) .....	16
M.C.L. § 168.759(3) .....	16
M.C.L. § 168.759(3)(b).....	16
M.C.L. § 168.759(4)-(5).....	16
M.C.L. § 78.21(1) .....	16
Mich. Const 1963, art 5, § 9 .....	16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31(10) .....	18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386.....	18
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(1)(B) .....	18-19
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(2) .....	17
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386(a)(3) .....	18
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	10
25 P.S. § 3050(a.3)(2).....	13
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a) .....	12
25 P.S. § 3146.6(c) .....	10
25 P.S. § 3146.8 .....	13
25 P.S. § 3150.12 .....	12
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a) .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b).....	22
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 17.5.....	1
State Rule 183-1-14-0.9-.15.....	17
